

# Information Notice pursuant to art. 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 for Clients

This document was drawn up pursuant to art. 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 (hereinafter referred to as "GDPR") in order to inform you about our privacy policy with regards to the processing of your personal information, which is collected in the course of the performance of the contract (hereinafter, "Contract") concluded between your company and Park Place Technologies (hereinafter "Park Place Technologies" or "we" or the "Data Controller") with registered offices in 6 Mitre Passage , London, SE10 OER According to the GDPR, the processing carried out by Park Place Technologies will be based on the principles of lawfulness, correctness, transparency, purpose and storage limitation, data minimization, accuracy, integrity and confidentiality.

### 1. The Data Controller

The Data Controller of the personal data is Park Place Technologies, as defined above. For any information regarding the processing of the personal data by Park Place Technologies, including the list of data processors, please write to the following e-mail address: dataprivacy@parkplacetech.com.

### 2. Personal data processed

We collect personal data directly from you. In particular, we process:

a) Name, contact details and other personal data

Park Place Technologies acquires contact details relating to client's representatives, on-site contacts and the like, where required in order to allow Park Place Technologies to provide the services which are part of the Contract entered into with the company you work for. We may acquire any or all of the following categories of personal information about you:

- Name and surname;
- Office Address;
- Business telephone Number;
- Business e-mail Address;
- Job Title;
- Job Function and Responsibilities;
- b) Special categories of personal data

It is important to mention that we do not process special categories of personal data for the purposes set out in this notice.

### 3. Purposes of the processing and legal bases

The processing that Park Place Technologies intends to carry out has the following purposes:

- 1. To administer and manage the pre-contractual and contractual phases with the company you work for, as well as to carry out the activities that are related or consequent to the execution of the Contract ("**Performance of the Contract**").
- 2. To comply with legal obligations that require Park Place Technologies to collect and/or further process certain types of personal data (**"Compliance"**).
- 3. To prevent or detect any abuse against Park Place Technologies or any fraudulent activity and thus enabling Park Place Technologies to protect itself in court ("Abuse/Fraud").

The legal basis of the processing of your personal data, according to the purposes indicated above are as follows:

#### www.parkplacetechnologies.com



## Information Notice pursuant to art. 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 for Clients

- **Performance of the Contract**: processing for this purpose is necessary for the execution of the Contract with the company you work for. It is not mandatory to provide Park Place Technologies with your personal data for this purpose, but otherwise it will not be possible to enter into the Contract.

- **Compliance**: processing for this purpose is necessary for Park Place Technologies to comply with any legal obligations. When you provide personal data to Park Place Technologies, it must be processed in accordance with applicable law, which may involve its retention and disclosure to the Authorities for accounting, tax or other obligations.

- Abuse/Fraud: information collected for this purpose will be used solely to prevent and/or detect possible fraudulent activity or abuse and therefore allows Park Place Technologies to protect itself in court.

### 4. Recipients of personal data

Your personal data may be shared with the following people/entities ("Recipients"):

- People, companies or firms that provide us with advice and consultancy concerning accounting, administrative, legal, tax, financial and debt collection matters in connection to our processing activities.
- Entities that help us carry out our processing activities, such as hosting providers and email platform providers.
- People we authorize to carry out technical maintenance (such as maintenance of network equipment and electronic communications networks).
- People we authorize to process personal data in order to perform activities that are related to the activities indicated in this Information Notice, like our employees. These people are under binding confidentiality obligations (either legal and/or contractual).
- Other companies within the Park Place Technologies Group.
- Public entities, bodies or authorities with whom we share personal data, when strictly required by law (such as local tax, customs or law enforcement authorities).

### 5. Transfer of personal data

Some personal data are shared with Recipients which may be located outside of the European Economic Area. The Data Controller ensures that the transfer and processing is carried out in compliance with applicable legislation. Indeed, transfers are carried out by means of appropriate safeguards, such as Adequacy decisions, Standard Contractual Clauses approved by the European Commission, or other legal instruments. Further information is available by writing to dataprivacy@parkplacetech.com.

### 6. Retention of personal data

The personal data processed for the purpose of **Performance of the Contract** will be retained for the whole duration of the Contract and, subsequently, for the relevant statutory limitation periods for contractual obligations.

The personal data processed for the purpose of **Compliance** will be retained as long as required by the specific obligation or by the applicable law.

The personal data processed to prevent **Abuse/Fraud** will be retained by Park Place Technologies until it is strictly necessary to protect itself in court, to communicate such data to the competent authorities, or, eventually, until you decide to object.

#### www.parkplacetechnologies.com



## Information Notice pursuant to art. 13 of EU Regulation 2016/679 for Clients

Further information regarding the retention period can be requested by writing to Park Place Technologies at the following e-mail address: dataprivacy@parkplacetech.com.

### 7. Data subjects' rights

You have the right to request the Data Controller, at any time, to access your personal data, rectify or delete them or object to their processing. You have the right to request the restriction of the processing in the cases provided for by art. 18 of the GDPR, and to obtain in a structured, commonly used and machine-readable format the data concerning you, in the cases provided for by art. 20 of the GDPR.

You can exercise any of the rights mentioned above by sending a written request to: <u>dataprivacy@parkplacetech.com</u>.

As a data subject, you are entitled to file a complaint with the competent supervisory authorities for the protection of personal data, if you believe that the processing of your personal data carried out by us is unlawful.

### 8. Amendments

This version of our Information Notice entered into force on 1 September 2023. We reserve the right to amend this Information Notice partly or fully, or simply to update its content, for example, as a result of changes in applicable law. We will inform you of any changes we deem important as soon as they are introduced (by sending out an e-mail to the company you work for).